Annual financial statements of “COMMERZBANK (EURASIJA)” AO as at 1 January 2020  Page 39

4.15 Nature and amount of changes in accounting estimates

During the reporting period, the Bank changed the estimated useful lives of certain items of premises and equipment

relating to the Saint Petersburg branch following the reorganization of the branch into a representative office. The change

resulted in an insignificant increase in depreciation expenses in 2019 and 2020. There were no other changes in

accounting estimates during the reporting period.

4.16 Reclassification of comparatives

The table below shows changes the Bank made to reclassify accrued interest and percentage commissions receivable

from other assets to total loans receivable. The changes to previous period comparatives in these financial statements

were made to ensure comparability with the approach applied to reporting year amounts.
Table 4.16.1

(RUB’000)

Adjustments to the 2018
amounts

Before
adjustments

Interest and
percentage
commissions
receivable
(payable)

Provisions for
interest and
percentage
commissions

Adjustments to
other credit
commissions
payable

Total
adjustments

After
adjustments

Net loans receivable

(Form 806)

41,492,022 142,806 (35,153) (202) 107,451 41,599,473

Other assets (Form 806) 2,706,533 (142,806) 35,153   (107,653) 2,598,880

Provision for impairment of

loan portfolio and expected

credit losses

398,663   35,153   35,153 433,816

Amounts due to credit

institutions (Form 806)

22,186,338 13,831   13,831 22,200,169

Amounts due to customers

(Form 806)

28,874,476 8,514   8,514 28,882,990

Other liabilities (Form 806) 254,494 (22,345)   (202) (22,547) 231,947

4.17 Nature and amount of material errors from prior periods

No material errors affecting the balance sheet and the statement of financial results were identified in the previous

periods.

In 2019 and 2018, there were no instances where a particular accounting rule has not been followed owing to

the fact that it would not provide a reliable reflection of the Bank's financial position and financial results.

5. Non-adjusting events after the reporting date

The current pandemic caused by the coronavirus and its impact on the global and Russian economy will lead to a

significant slump in economic development, especially in the first half of 2020. This has also been confirmed by the